
Susana Alcala Wood, City Attorney            Jorge Oseguera, City Auditor    
Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk   Howard Chan, City Manager John Colville, City Treasurer 

City Council Report 
915 I Street, 1st Floor 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
www.cityofsacramento.org 

 
 

File ID: 2021-00874  September 14, 2021 Consent Item 13 
 

 

 
Title: Budgetary Adjustments and Supplemental Agreement: Bridge/Floodgate 

Maintenance Program (R15192300) 
 
Location: Districts 2 and 3 
 
Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution: 1) authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s 
designee to transfer $425,000 (Storm Drainage Fund, Fund 6011) from available fund balance 
to the expenditure budget of the Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance Program (R15192300); 2) 
authorizing the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee to transfer $290,000 (Major 
Street Construction, Fund 2007) from available fund balance to the expenditure budget of the 
Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance Program (R15192300); 3) authorizing the City Manager or the 
City Manager’s designee to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to City Agreement No. 
PRC000501 with Mead and Hunt, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $36,408, for a new total not-
to-exceed amount of $284,895; and 4) resetting the City Manager’s authority to issue 
supplemental agreements for City Agreement No. PRC000501. 
 
Contact: Josh Werner, Assistant Civil Engineer, (916) 808-8364; William Shunk, Senior 
Engineer, (916) 808-2986; Ofelia Avalos, Engineering Manager, (916) 808-5054, Jose G. 
Sanchez, Streets Manager, (916) 808-2254, Department of Public Works 
 
Presenter: None  
 
Attachments:  
1-Description/Analysis 
2-Resolution 
3-Professional Services Supplemental Agreement 
  

Page 1 of 14

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


File ID: 2021-00874 Consent Item 13 

September 14, 2021 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

  

  

Description/Analysis 
 
Issue Detail: The City’s Floodgate Maintenance Program is intended to address ongoing 
repair, replacement, and operations of the City’s floodgates, including improvements and a 
comprehensive program with a manual designed to protect the safety of City staff, complete 
periodic inspections and reporting, and provide engineering support for floodgate repairs. This 
program will also provide a summary of recommendations, design details, and specifications 
for necessary maintenance and repairs on the primary levee floodgates.  
 
The Primary Levee Rehabilitation Project will provide the necessary maintenance and repairs 
on the primary levee floodgates as recommended by the Floodgate Operations and 
Maintenance Program. Mead and Hunt, Inc. was awarded a contract to develop the Floodgate 
Operations and Maintenance Manual. A corresponding supplemental agreement with Mead 
and Hunt, Inc. is required to provide additional engineering oversight and construction support 
for the ongoing Primary Levee Rehabilitation Project. 
 
Concurrent with this effort, the City is in the process of implementing the recommendations 
from the Secondary Levee Evaluation prepared for the Department of Utilities. One of the 
recommendations from this evaluation was to construct a floodwall on the southside of the 
Capital City Freeway/Business 80 (State Route 51) between the UPRR tracks and the 
American River. Caltrans plans to initiate a project in Spring 2022, so the City has a limited 
opportunity to incorporate this effort into Caltrans’ project. To meet this schedule, the City 
initiated the work by retaining the services of Wood Rodgers and Stantec from existing on-call 
lists to evaluate the feasibility of incorporating this improvement with a pending Caltrans 
project for structural retrofits to the American River State Route 51 Bridge. Transferring 
$715,000 in funding will allow the City to complete environmental and design for this effort in 
order for it to be incorporated with Caltrans’ work schedule. 
 
Policy Considerations: This project is consistent with the General Plan goals to enhance the 
pedestrian and vehicular facilities in the public right-of-way and to improve public safety. 
 
Economic Impacts: None.  
 
Environmental Considerations:  
 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): Approval of the supplemental 
agreement constitutes an administrative action that will not result in direct or indirect 
physical changes in the built environment, and the action is not a project that requires 
environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). See 
CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(5). The budgetary adjustments are intended to 

Page 2 of 14

http://www.legistar.com/


File ID: 2021-00874 Consent Item 13 

September 14, 2021 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

  

  

review and determine environmental effects and take any necessary action to replacing 
a planned retaining wall on State Route 51 with a flood wall. 

 
Sustainability: With climate change, potential flooding risks increase as seasonal 
weather events become more severe. This project will help take action to ensure that 
City residents and property and evacuation routes are better protected in the event of 
flooding. 

 
Commission/Committee Action: None 
 
Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Mead and 
Hunt, Inc. will enable the City to complete the construction of the of the Primary Levee 
Rehabilitation Project including all of the required design oversight and input during 
construction. Approval of the budget transfers will allow for completion of environmental and 
design for a flood wall on the Capital City freeway (State Route 51). Resetting administrative 
authority will allow for increases on contracts to keep work progressing and avoiding delays. 
 
Financial Considerations: The total estimated cost for the initial work for the flood wall on 
State Route 51 is $850,000, with that funding to be shared between transportation funding and 
storm drainage funding. With the transfer of $425,000 from the available fund balance of the 
Storm Drainage Fund (Fund 6011) and an additional $290,000 from the available fund balance 
of the Major Street Construction Fund (Fund 2007), there will be sufficient funding to complete 
the environmental and design work. After estimates are completed, the City and Caltrans will 
determine how to fund the construction costs. 
 
There is sufficient funding remaining within the Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance Program 
(R15192300) to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Mead and Hunt, Inc. in the 
amount of $36,408 and cover remaining project related costs. 
 
There are sufficient funds within the Storm Drainage Fund (Fund 6011) and the Major Street 
Construction (Fund 2007) available fund balances to complete the recommended transfers.  
 
There are no General Funds allocated for this project.  
 
Local Business Enterprise (LBE): Mead and Hunt, Inc. is a local business enterprise. 
 
Background: Large portions of the City are surrounded by levees which protect the 
community from flooding from the Sacramento River, American River, and smaller tributaries. 
Primary levees are those that are a community’s primary defense against river floods. 

Page 3 of 14

http://www.legistar.com/


File ID: 2021-00874 Consent Item 13 

September 14, 2021 
powered by Legistar™ 

City of Sacramento 

  

  

Sacramento’s primary levees run along the Sacramento River, American River, Sacramento 
Deep Water Channel, Dry Creek, Robla Creek, and Arcade Creek. 
 
The primary levees in Sacramento are punctuated by transportation crossings such as roads 
and railroads. Closure structures are erected at each of these crossings when flood levels are 
expected to rise above the level of the crossing. Such crossings vary depending on their 
location and era of construction. These floodgates are crucial to the City’s flood management 
system because they allow vital road and railroad facilities that cross the City’s flood protection 
levees to operate continuously. 
 
The City of Sacramento Department of Public Works maintains and operates most of the 
floodgates that protect the City. Mead and Hunt, Inc. was hired to perform field inspections of 
operation, condition assessments, structural analysis, and to create an Operation and 
Maintenance Manual for the floodgates the City maintains.  
 
A similar study was prepared for the Department of Utilities in 2020 to evaluate the City’s 
secondary levee system. The secondary levee system was constructed in the 1850’s and was 
the original flood protection for the City until what is now the primary levee system was 
constructed in the early 1900’s. This study determined that the City’s secondary levee system 
could provide viable flood protection to the City with recommendations on potential upgrades 
to the system. 
 
One of the recommendations from the study was to construct a floodwall on the southside of 
Business 80 between the UPRR tracks and the American River. If the southern primary levee 
system were to ever fail upstream of the American River Business 80 Bridge, this would 
provide passive flood protection for Downtown Sacramento without the need to close Business 
80 to erect an existing flood gate. This would allow the City to keep Business 80 open as a 
possible evacuation route in the event of a significant flood event.  
 
Caltrans is currently retrofitting the American River Capital City Freeway/Business 80 (State 
Route 51) Bridge with plans to construct a retaining wall in the location of the proposed flood 
wall. The City has partnered with Caltrans to evaluate the feasibility of constructing a floodwall 
in this location in lieu of a retaining wall. If it proves to be feasible, design plans and 
environmental clearance will be provided to Caltrans for inclusion with their project. Wood 
Rodgers and Stantec were selected from the City’s on-call lists to provide design and 
environmental services, respectively. Once designed, the net additional costs for constructing 
the floodwall will be identified and the City and Caltrans will need to negotiate on how to cover 
any increase project costs. 

Page 4 of 14

http://www.legistar.com/


  

 

RESOLUTION NO. 
 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 
 

BUDGETARY ADJUSTMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT: 
BRIDGE/FLOODGATE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM (R15192300) 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

A. The City of Sacramento’s Department of Public Works maintains and operates 

most of the floodgates in the floodgate system that protect the City.  The Primary 

Levee Floodgate Rehabilitation Project will implement the recommended 

maintenance, repairs, and improvements for all the floodgates on the primary 

levee system. 

 
B. A Request for Proposals was advertised, and Mead & Hunt was selected to 

provide the Floodgate Operations and Maintenance Manual Program. 

 
C. Concurrent with this effort, the City is in the process of implementing the 

recommendations of the Secondary Levee Evaluation prepared for the 

Department of Utilities which identified improvements to the secondary levee 

system. 

 

D. One of the recommendations from this study was to construct a floodwall on the 

southside of the Capital City Freeway/Business 80 (State Route 51) between the 

UPRR tracks and the American River. Caltrans is currently retrofitting the 

American River Bridge with plans to construct a retaining wall in the location of 

the proposed flood wall. The City has partnered with Caltrans to evaluate the 

feasibility of constructing a floodwall in this location in lieu of a retaining wall. 

 
E. The City has retained the services of Wood Rodgers and Stantec from existing 

on-call lists to evaluate the feasibility of incorporating this improvement with the 

Caltrans project to retrofit the American River State Route 51 Bridge. If it proves 

to be feasible, design plans and environmental clearance will be provided to 

Caltrans for inclusion with their project. 

 

F. Budgetary transfers are needed to fully fund the supplemental agreement with 

Mead and Hunt and to study the feasibility of the State Route 51 flood wall. 

 
 
BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to transfer 

Page 5 of 14



  

 

$425,000 (Storm Drainage Fund, Fund 6011) from available fund balance 
to the expenditure budget of the Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance Program 
(R15192300). 

 
Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to transfer 

$290,000 (Major Street Construction, Fund 2007) from available fund 
balance to the expenditure budget of the Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance 
Program (R15192300). 

 
Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute 

Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to City Agreement No. PRC000501 with 
Mead and Hunt, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $36,408, for a new total 
not- to- exceed amount of $284,895. 

 
Section 4. The City Manager’s authority to issue supplemental agreements for City 

Agreement No. PRC000501 is reset. 

Page 6 of 14



Page 7 of 14



Page 8 of 14



Page 9 of 14



Page 10 of 14



Page 11 of 14



Page 12 of 14



Page 13 of 14



Page 14 of 14


	Consent 13 - Budgetary Adjustments and Supplemental Agreement: Bridge/Floodgate Maintenance

Program (R15192300)
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Resolution
	3-Professional Services Supplemental Agreement




